daily basis. The Fund may use derivatives to manage the exposure to interest rates, including for the purposes of hedging.

The sensitivity of the Fund’s operating profit to possible changes in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, is
illustrated in the following sensitivity analysis. The analysis is based on the assumptions that interest rates increased by 100
bps (2023: 100 bps) or decreased by 100 bps (2023: 100 bps).

The sensitivity of the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive income is the effect of the assumed changes in
interest rates on the fair value of investments for the year based on revaluing the financial assets as if these changes
occurred.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s operating profit and net assets attributable to unitholders to
interest rate risk. Actual movements in interest rates may be greater or less than that used for this sensitivity analysis. As a
result, this sensitivity analysis will not be a definitive indicator of future portfolio exposure to this risk. Further, the Fund’s
actual sensitivity will change over time as the Fund size varies and the portfolio evolves with market developments. The
Fund’s Interest Rate Duration (IRD) as at 30 June 2024 was 0.09 (2023: 0.08).

Interest rate risk

Impact on operating profit/Net
assets attributable to

unitholders
-100bps +100bps

$ $

30 June 2024 (1,456,626) 1,456,626

30 June 2023 (716,598) 716,598

Realm Short Term Income Fund
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2024
(continued)

-18-

4 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

(b) Market Risk (continued)

(iii) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of investments decreases as a result of changes in market prices (other than those
arising from currency risk or interest rate risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual stock
or factors affecting all instruments in the market. Price risk is managed by monitoring compliance with established